



SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 2016)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SECOND HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE LEAP MARKET OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (“BURSA SECURITIES”)

THE LEAP MARKET HAS BEEN POSITIONED AS A MARKET DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE CORPORATIONS TO WHICH A HIGHER INVESTMENT RISK MAY BE ATTACHED THAN OTHER CORPORATIONS LISTED ON THE ACE MARKET OR MAIN MARKET OF BURSA SECURITIES. IT IS A QUALIFIED MARKET WHICH IS MEANT MAINLY FOR SOPHISTICATED INVESTORS ONLY. ONLY EXISTING SECURITIES HOLDERS AND SOPHISTICATED INVESTORS ARE ALLOWED TO PARTICIPATE IN CORPORATE EXERCISES UNDERTAKEN BY SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD (“SUPREME” OR THE “COMPANY”). SOPHISTICATED INVESTORS SHOULD BE AWARE OF THE POTENTIAL RISKS OF INVESTING IN SUCH CORPORATIONS AND SHOULD MAKE THE DECISION TO INVEST ONLY AFTER DUE AND CAREFUL CONSIDERATION.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	30.09.2023	30.09.2022
ASSETS		
Non current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	24,206	25,954
Investment properties	1,501	1,532
Right-of-use assets	7,073	7,253
Intangible assets	-	22
Goodwill	21,992	21,992
	<u>54,772</u>	<u>56,753</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	25,191	29,177
Trade receivables	27,764	32,311
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	341	413
Short-term investments	1,652	1,601
Current tax assets	207	1,467
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	1,400	1,373
Cash and bank balances	13,309	16,229
	<u>69,864</u>	<u>82,571</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>124,636</u>	<u>139,324</u>

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

	UNAUDITED 30.09.2023	AUDITED 30.09.2022
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Share capital	59,867	59,867
Retained profits	27,996	22,294
Total equity	<u>87,863</u>	<u>82,161</u>
Bank borrowings	5,222	6,940
Deferred tax liabilities	555	745
	<u>5,777</u>	<u>7,685</u>
Current liabilities		
Bank borrowings	23,393	41,859
Trade payables	3,466	3,601
Other payables and accruals	4,021	3,409
Current tax liabilities	116	609
	<u>30,996</u>	<u>49,478</u>
Total liabilities	<u>36,773</u>	<u>57,163</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>124,636</u></u>	<u><u>139,324</u></u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

	Individual 6 months ended		Cumulative 12 months ended	
	Unaudited 30.09.2023 RM'000	Audited 30.09.2022 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2023 RM'000	Audited 30.09.2022 RM'000
REVENUE	100,436	115,372	199,671	209,953
COST OF SALES	(89,939)	(105,360)	(175,774)	(187,953)
GROSS PROFIT	10,497	10,012	23,897	22,000
OTHER INCOME	335	226	624	530
	10,832	10,238	24,521	22,530
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	(3,009)	(2,927)	(9,785)	(9,557)
NET IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS	(460)	(158)	(460)	(158)
FINANCE COST	(689)	(819)	(1,422)	(1,421)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	6,674	6,334	12,854	11,394
INCOME TAX EXPENSES	(1,795)	(1,720)	(3,648)	(3,235)
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION REPRESENTING TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD/YEAR	4,879	4,614	9,206	8,159
EARNINGS PER SHARE (SEN)	4.07	3.85	7.67	6.80
NO OF SHARES ('000)	120,000	120,000	120,000	120,000
EBITDA	8,583	8,580	16,774	15,562
GROSS PROFIT MARGIN (%)	10.45%	8.68%	11.97%	10.48%
PROFIT BEFORE TAX MARGIN (%)	6.64%	5.49%	6.44%	5.43%
PROFIT TAX AFTER MARGIN (%)	4.86%	4.00%	4.61%	3.89%

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

	Share Capital RM'000	Retained Profits RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
The Group			
Balance as at 01.10.2021	59,867	17,651	77,518
Profit after taxation, representing total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	8,159	8,159
Dividend	-	(3,516)	(3,516)
Balance as at 30.09.2022/1.10.2022	<u>59,867</u>	<u>22,294</u>	<u>82,161</u>
Dividend	-	(3,504)	(3,504)
Profit after taxation, representing total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	9,206	9,206
Balance as at 30.09.2023	<u>59,867</u>	<u>27,996</u>	<u>87,863</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

	12 MONTHS ENDED	
	UNAUDITED 30.09.2023 RM'000	AUDITED 30.09.2022 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM/(FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	12,854	11,394
Adjustments for -		
Amortisation of intangible assets	22	56
Bad debts written off	5	17
Depreciation of:		
- investment properties	31	31
- property, plant and equipment	2,340	2,499
- right-of-use assets	180	219
Finance costs	1,422	1,421
Impairment losses on trade receivables (net of reversal)	460	158
Inventories written off, net of reversal	837	2,047
Property, plant and equipment written off	3	7
Bad debts recovered	(2)	(6)
Dividend income from short-term investment	(51)	(39)
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(5)	0
Interest income	(75)	(57)
Gain on bargain purchase	(2)	-
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES	18,019	17,747
Decrease in inventories	3,302	873
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables	4,162	(6,654)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables	323	(1,387)
CASH FROM/(FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	25,806	10,579
Income tax paid	(4,432)	(3,443)
Income tax refund	1,135	-
Real property gain tax refunded	225	-
Interest paid	(1,422)	(1,421)
Interest received	75	57
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	21,387	5,772

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

	12 MONTHS ENDED	
	UNAUDITED 30.09.2023 RM'000	AUDITED 30.09.2022 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired	(4)	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(598)	(1,176)
Disposal/(Purchase) of short-term investments	-	1,000
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	10	2
(Addition)/Withdrawal of fixed deposits tenure more than 3 months	(23)	52
NET CASH FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(615)	(122)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividend paid	(3,504)	(3,516)
(Decrease)/Increase in bankers' acceptances	(24,225)	5,194
Repayment of hire purchase obligations	(87)	(140)
Repayment of term loans	(1,614)	(1,679)
(Additions to)/Withdrawal to pledged fixed deposits	(3)	148
NET CASH FOR FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(29,433)	7
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(8,661)	5,657
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BROUGHT FORWARD	16,036	10,379
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CARRIED FORWARD	7,375	16,036

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

- 1.1 These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, for the year ended 30 September 2022 are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (“**MASB**”), paragraph 6.12 and Appendix 6A of the LEAP Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this unaudited interim financial statements.

- 1.2 The accounting standards and/or interpretations adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2022.
- 1.3 During the current financial year, the Group has adopted the following new accounting standards and/or interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any):-

MFRSs and/or IC Interpretations (Including The Consequential Amendments)

Amendments to MFRS 3: Reference to the Conceptual Framework

Amendments to MFRS 116: Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use

Amendments to MFRS 137: Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018 – 2020

The adoption of the above accounting standards and/or interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) did not have any material impact on the Group’s financial statements.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT'D)

- 1.4 The Group has not applied in advance the following accounting standard(s) and/or interpretation(s) (including the consequential amendments, if any) that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) but are not yet effective for the current financial year:-

MFRSs and/or IC Interpretations (Including The Consequential Amendments)	Effective Date
MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Deferred
Amendments to MFRS 16: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts	1 January 2023
Amendment to MFRS 17: Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 – Comparative Information	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 101: Disclosure of Accounting Policies	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 101: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 101: Non-current Liabilities with Covenants	1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 107 and MFRS 7: Supplier Finance Arrangements	1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 108: Definition of Accounting Estimates	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 112: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 112: International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 121: Lack of Exchangeability	1 January 2025

The adoption of the above accounting standard(s) and/or interpretation(s) (including the consequential amendments, if any) is expected to have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

2 UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

3 CHANGES IN CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

There were no material changes in critical accounting estimates and judgements during the financial period/year ended 30 September 2023.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

4 DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, repurchases or repayments of debt and equity securities during the financial period/year ended 30 September 2023

5 DIVIDEND PAYMENT

On 11 May 2023, the Board declared a first interim dividend of RM0.0085 per ordinary share on 120 million shares amounting to RM1,020,000 in respect of the financial year ending 30 September 2023. The dividend was paid on 20 June 2023.

6 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

6.1 The Group's business operations comprise the distribution and warehousing of F&B products from third party brands, focusing on frozen and chilled, ambient F&B and non-F&B product as follows:

	Individual 6 months ended				Cumulative 12 months ended			
	30.09.2023		30.09.2022		30.09.2023		30.09.2022	
	RM'000	%	RM'000	%	RM'000	%	RM'000	%
Frozen and Chilled	86,943	87%	103,256	89%	176,230	88%	187,214	89%
Ambient F&B	12,997	13%	12,116	11%	22,945	11%	22,739	11%
Non-F&B	496	0%	-	0%	496	0%	-	0%
TOTAL GROUP	100,436	100%	115,372	100%	199,671	100%	209,953	100%

6.2 Geographical Information

The Group's revenue is based on the customers who are located.

	Individual 6 months ended				Cumulative 12 months ended			
	30.09.2023		30.09.2022		30.09.2023		30.09.2022	
	RM'000	%	RM'000	%	RM'000	%	RM'000	%
Malaysia	98,909	98.5%	114,696	99.4%	197,772	99.0%	208,821	99.5%
Myanmar	1,527	1.5%	370	0.3%	1,899	1.0%	826	0.4%
Singapore	-	0.0%	306	0.3%	-	0.0%	306	0.1%
TOTAL GROUP	100,436	100.0%	115,372	100.0%	199,671	100.0%	209,953	100.0%

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

7 VALUATION OF PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

There was no valuation on property and equipment during the financial period/year ended 30 September 2023.

8 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	Unaudited 30.09.2023 RM'000	Audited 30.09.2022 RM'000
Contracted but not provided for:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

9 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

There were no material contingent assets and liabilities.

10 CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period/year ended 30 September 2023 except the acquisition of One Hundred (100) ordinary shares in Supreme Trading Sdn Bhd (STSB) representing 100% of the entire share capital of STSB for a cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia One Thousand (RM1,000.00) ("Purchase Consideration") only from Mr. Lim Ah Ted.

The Purchase Consideration is at a discount of RM331 from the audited net assets of STSB as at 30 September 2022 of RM1,331.

The Company is principally engaged in the business of wholesale of cleaning material. The acquisition is in line with the Group strategy in expanding the product line and diversification.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

	Individual 6 months ended		Cumulative 12 months ended	
	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	100,436	115,372	199,671	209,953
Group Profit ("GP")	10,497	10,012	23,897	22,000
Profit after Taxation ("PAT")	4,879	4,614	9,206	8,159

Review of 2nd Half year ended 30 September 2023 Vs 2nd half year ended 30 September 2022

The Group recorded revenue of RM100.4million for 2nd half year ended 30 September 2023 which represents a decrease of RM15million or 12.9% compared to RM115.4million for 2nd half year ended 30 September 2022. The decrease in revenue was due to:

- (1) Decrease revenue of RM16.3 million from the sales of frozen and chilled food products mainly from frozen meat. The higher sales in 2nd half year ended 30 September 2022 is due to the stocked up on these products by wholesalers.
- (2) Increase revenue of RM0.9 million from export of ambient F&B.
- (3) The Group generated RM0.5million revenue from non-F&B products after the acquisition of Supreme Trading Sdn Bhd (STSB).

GP increased by 4.8% from RM10million to RM10.5million for the 2nd half year ended 30 September 2023 as compared to the preceding corresponding financial period mainly contributed by the higher margin sales mix and lesser inventory write-off.

The increase in GP has resulted in the increase of PAT by 5.7% from RM4.6 million to RM4.9million in 2nd half year ended 30 September 2023 as compared to the preceding corresponding financial period.

Review of results for the financial year ended 30 September 2023 ("FYE 2023") Vs the financial year ended 30 September 2022 ("FYE 2022")

The Group recorded revenue of RM200 million for the FYE 2023 which represents an decrease of RM10 million or 4.9% compared to RM210 million for the FYE 2022. The decrease was due to:

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

- (1) Decrease revenue of RM10.9 million from the sales of frozen and chilled food products mainly from frozen meat. The decrease is mainly due to the decrease from our wholesale business.
- (2) The Group generated RM0.5million revenue from non-F&B product after the acquisition of Supreme Trading Sdn Bhd (STSB)..

With the withdrawal of government subsidies and higher interest rate, consumer are more cautious on spending which has resulted a decrease in overall revenue.

GP and GP Margin

Our Group recorded a GP of RM23.9 million (GP margin of 11.9%) for FYE 2023 as compared to RM22.0million (GP margin of 10.4%) for the FYE 2022. The increase in GP is contributed by lesser inventory write in FYE2023 and higher margin sales mix.

PAT and PAT Margin

The Group recorded a higher PAT of RM9.2million (PAT margin of 4.6%) for the FYE 2023 as compared to RM8.2million (PAT margin of 3.9%) for the FYE 2022. The increase in PAT of RM1 million are contributed by the increase in GP.

Effective tax rate for FYE 2023 of 28.2% was higher than the statutory tax rate of 24.00% mainly due to certain expenses disallowed for tax purpose.

B2. COMMENTARY ON PROSPECTS

Business environment remains challenging with the rising cost resulted from inflation, high interest rate and weakening of Ringgit Malaysia against US dollars.

The Group continue to take proactive steps to mitigate any risks that may arise in this challenging environment and will continue to focus on operational efficiencies and cost effectiveness.

We continue to seek opportunities to achieve sustainable growth by expanding our product line including attracting new agencies to complement our products portfolio and broaden our base.

B3. VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM PROFIT FORECAST AND PROFIT GUARANTEE

The Group has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any form of public documentation and announcement.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART C: OTHER INFORMATION

C1. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

On 29 September 2023, Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad (“**Kenanga IB**”) announced, on behalf of the Board of Directors of SCRB (“**Board**”), that BNDM Incorporated Holdings Sdn Bhd, Dato Richard Wee Liang Huat @ Richard Wee Liang Chiat, Lim Ah Ted, Ting Ing Thai, Brandon Wee Wei Xuan, Ting Ing Soon, Lim Hang Min and Terence Lim Tze Yung (collectively, the “**Proposers**”) had vide a letter dated 29 September 2023 requested the Board to consider undertaking the following:

- (i) proposed voluntary withdrawal of listing of the Company from the LEAP Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“**Bursa Securities**”) pursuant to Rules 8.05 and 8.06 of the LEAP Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities (“**LEAP Market Listing Requirements**”) (“**Proposed Withdrawal of Listing**”); and
- (ii) proposed listing of the Company on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities pursuant to Rules 3A.02(1) and 3A.02(2) of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities (“**ACE Market Listing Requirements**”) (“**Proposed Listing**”),

collectively referred to as the “**Proposed Transfer of Listing**”.

The Board (save for Dato Richard Wee Liang Huat, Lim Ah Ted and Ting Ing Thai, who are part of the Proposers) had subsequently deliberated and agreed on the Proposed Transfer of Listing and the Board will take the necessary steps to implement the Proposed Transfer of Listing.

Pursuant to the Proposed Withdrawal of Listing, on behalf of the Board, Kenanga IB had on 27 October 2023 submitted an application, on behalf of the Proposers, to Bursa Securities to seek an exemption from having to comply with the following:

- (i) the requirement for the Proposers to extend an exit offer to the remaining shareholders of the Company (“**Remaining Shareholders**”) pursuant to Rule 8.06(1)(c) of the LEAP Market Listing Requirements; and
- (ii) for the appointment of an independent adviser to advise and make recommendations for the consideration of the shareholders in connection with the Proposed Withdrawal of Listing as well as the fairness and reasonableness of the exit offer, pursuant to Rule 8.06(1)(d) of the LEAP Market Listing Requirements,

collectively referred to as the “**Proposed Exemptions**”.

On 20 November 2023, on behalf of the Board, Kenanga IB announced that Bursa Securities had vide its letter dated 20 November 2023 resolved to approve the Proposed Exemptions subject to the condition that the undertakings set out in the Remaining Shareholders' undertaking letters remain valid and binding until the completion of the proposed withdrawal of the Company's listing from the LEAP Market of Bursa Securities.

SUPREME CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registration No. 201601023207 (1194146-D)

PART C: OTHER INFORMATION

C2. MATERIAL LITIGATION

There is no material litigation as at the date of this report.

C3. DIVIDEND

The Directors approved second interim single tier dividend of RM0.0207 per ordinary share, amounting to RM2,484,000 for the financial year ended 2023 on 30 November 2023. The entitlement date for the interim single tier dividend is 29 December 2023 and will be paid on 30 January 2024.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]